

## **New Hampshire Title XIX Medicaid Program**

## ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER (EFT) AGREEMENT

Providers who receive payment of claims via Electronic Funds Transfer from the NH Department of Health and Human Services' (he Department) Title XIX Program must agree to the following terms and conditions:

- 1. Legal Compliance. Provider shall abide by all Federal and State laws governing the NH Title XIX Program.
- 2. **EFT Information**. Provider will complete EFT information on this form and submit a bank letter or voided check from the account to which funds will be transferred.
- 3. Non-provider Payee. Designation of a payee other than the Provider shall not relieve the provider of any liability for acceptance of medical assistance payments under the NH Title XIX Program. Provider acknowledges and agrees that Payee is not an individual or organization, such as a collection agency or service bureau, that advances money based on future NH Title XIX payments (accounts receivable) due to Provider after agreeing to sell, transfer, or assign such rights to payment to the individual or organization for an added fee or a percentage of the accounts receivable. Any payments to the Payee shall be based solely upon the delivery by the provider of appropriate medical assistance under the NH Title XIX Program, and shall not include any cost of processing or be based on the percentage of amounts paid or upon collection of the payments.
- 4. Acceptance of Funds. Provider agrees that evidence of credit to the proper account by Payee's bank pursuant to an EFT is sufficient to show acceptance of medical assistance payments under the NH Title XIX Program. Provider certifies by such acceptance that Provider presented the claims for the services shown on the Remittance Advice issued by the Department, and that the services were rendered by or under the supervision of Provider. Provider understands that payment will be from Federal and State funds, and that any falsification or concealment of a material fact may be prosecuted under Federal and State laws.
- 5. <u>Notice of Changes</u>. Provider will notify the Department in writing at least ten (10) days in advance of any changes in Payee, Payee's name or address, or bank account name or number (supported by a bank letter or voided check on the new account.
- 6. <u>Alternate Payment Methods</u>. For good cause (including but not limited to recovering overpayments from subsequent requests for claims payments), the Department may substitute payment by check for EFT until the cause requiring the substitution has been satisfied as determined by the Department. Payment by check will be made to the billing address for payments on record with the Department.
- 7. <u>Incorporated Document</u>. This EFT Agreement is incorporated into the NH Title XIX Provider Participation Agreement and shall not modify or eliminate any provision of the NH Title XIX Provider Participation Agreement (including applicable Policies and Procedures manuals of the Department), except as specifically provided herein.
- 8. **Expiration or Termination of EFT**. Violation of these terms may cause termination of the EFT and/or the NH Title XIX Provider Participation Agreement by the Department. Expiration or termination of the NH Title XIX Provider Participation Agreement for any reason will terminate EFT automatically. The Department will give written notice of termination to the Provider.

Date Signed

A bank letter or voided check must be submitted along with this agreement as a component of the authorization.